revenues from loan portfolios and the liquidity reserve. To ensure that the exposure is within the Group’s risk
appetite, the Group’s Treasury function manages and reduces these interest rate risks by continuously hedging
the Group’s interest rate exposure over the next three years through linear interest rate derivatives
denominated in SEK and EUR.

Pursuant to accounting policies, however, the effects of interest rate changes are taken up as income at
different times. For instance, the Group’s liquidity reserve and interest derivatives are valued at fair value, so
changes in interest rates have an instantaneous impact on Group results. Loan portfolios, on the other hand, are
generally valued under the amortised cost principle, so changes in interest rates have an impact over time
(rather than an instantaneous impact) on asset value and Group results. The Group’s liabilities are not valued at
market value, so changes in interest rates have an impact over time (rather than an instantaneous impact) on
Group results.

The table below shows the aggregate effect on earnings of a sudden and permanent parallel shift of 100 basis
points in the market rates.

Group’s FX risk in EUR

31 Dec 2016
Impact on

equity
31 Dec 2015

Impact on

equity

Net assets  on the balance sheet, EUR mi l l ion 501 596

Forward hedge, EUR mi l l ion -502 -594

Net Exposure, EUR mi l l ion 0 2

If the EUR/SEK rate increases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
-241 -0,01% 1 394 0,06%

If the EUR/SEK rate decreases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
241 0,01% -1 394 -0,06%

Group’s FX risk in GBP

31 Dec 2016
Impact on

equity
31 Dec 2015

Impact on

equity

Net assets  on the balance sheet, GBP mi l l ion 329 279

Forward hedge, GBP mi l l ion -327 -279

Net Exposure, GBP mi l l ion 2 -0,3

If the GBP/SEK rate increases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
1 854 0,06% -335 -0,01%

If the GBP/SEK rate decreases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
-1 854 -0,06% 335 0,01%

Group’s FX risk in PLN

31 Dec 2016
Impact on

equity
31 Dec 2015

Impact on

equity

Net assets  on the balance sheet, PLN mi l l ion 872 860

Forward hedge, PLN mi l l ion -867 -854

Net Exposure, PLN mi l l ion 5 6

If the PLN/SEK rate increases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
1 032 0,04% 1 263 0,06%

If the PLN/SEK rate decreases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
-1 032 -0,04% -1 263 -0,06%

19

The table below shows the instantaneous effect on earnings of a sudden and permanent parallel shift of 100
basis points in the market rates.

Hoist Finance has strict limits for maximum allowed interest rate exposure. These regulate the maximum impact
on earnings that can be tolerated given a parallel shift of 100 basis points.

10 LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk of difficulties in obtaining funding and thus, not being able to meet payment obligations
at maturity without encountering significantly higher financing costs.

The Group’s cash flow from acquired loan portfolios is in its nature positive. The group normally receive a cash

[…]

• Independent analysis: The Group’s Risk Control function serves as a central unit for independent liquidity

analysis. Internal Audit is responsible for inspecting the Group’s liquidity control tools.
• Continuous monitoring: The Group uses short- and long-term liquidity forecasts to monitor liquidity position

and reduce liquidity risk. These forecasts are presented to the Management and the Board of Directors.
• Stress testing: The Group conducts stress tests of the liquidity situation. These tests vary in nature to

demonstrate the risk from multiple angles and to preclude negative results due to defects in stress test
methodology.

• Interest rate adjustment: The size of deposits from the public can be managed by adjusting offered interest
rates.

• Well-diversified deposit portfolio with no concentration risks: The highest savings amount is SEK 1 million.
• Liquidity portfolio: Liquidity investments are made in low-risk, high-liquidity interest-bearing securities,

which allows for swift cash conversion if needed.

Total effect of change in interest rate over three

years (SEK thousand)

Impact on

equity

Impact on

equity

-100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps

Efficient net interest income (over three years) 89 788 -77 422 154 834 -137 986

Efficient derivatives  (momentum effect) -53 935 53 935 -61 245 61 245

Total effect of change in short interest rate 35 853 -23 487 -0,80% 93 589 -76 741 -3,35%

Impact on profit or

loss

31 Dec 2016

Impact on profit or

loss

31 Dec 2015

Total items valued at fair value including

derivatives (SEK thousand)

Impact on

equity

Impact on

equity

-100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps

Liquidity portfol io 18 145 -18 145 13 226 -13 226

Interest rate swaps -53 935 53 935 -61 245 61 245

Total -35 790 35 790 -1,22% -48 019 48 019 -2,10%

Impact on profit or

loss

31 Dec 2016

Impact on profit or

loss

31 Dec 2015

20

The risk of large outflows is further reduced through the coverage of 99 per cent of deposits by the deposit
guarantee scheme.

Hoist Finance has a low appetite for assuming liquidity risk why potential future liquidity gaps are covered by
generous liquidity reserves. Hoist Finance’s liquidity reserve mainly consists of bonds issued by the state of
Sweden and Swedish municipalities as well as covered bonds, see table below.

The Group’s Treasury Policy specifies a limit and a target level for the amount of available liquidity. Available